I, Mary Medeiros, City Clerk and Returning Officer for the City of Oshawa, do hereby declare the
following to be the certified results of votes cast in the 2022 Municipal and School Board Elections
held October 24, 2022 in the City of Oshawa for the offices identified below. The candidate(s)
highlighted in orange are declared elected.

Dated this 25th day of October, 2022.

Mary Medeiros
City Clerk and Returning Officer

Total Eligible Voters: 121,885
Total Voter Turnout: 22,456 (18.42%)
Total Declined Ballots*: 93

Office of Mayor
Dan Carter 14,270 64.94%
Sara Lear 4,748 21.61%
Joe Ingino 2,956 13.45%

Office of Regional and City Councillor — Ward 1

John Neal 1,829 76.21%
Christopher John Parkinson 322 13.42%
Rosaldo Russo 249 10.38%

*"Declined Ballots" means the number of ballots declined and rejected referred to in Section 55 (4.1) of
the Municipal Elections Act, S.0. 1996 ¢.32, Sched.
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Office of Regional and City Councillor — Ward 2

Tito-Dante Marimpietri 2,427 53.17%

Lina Fouroughy 2,138 46.83%

Office of Regional and City Councillor — Ward 3

Bob Chapman 3,793 72.39%
Jemma Lambert 1,447 27.61%

Office of Regional and City Councillor — Ward 4

Rick Kerr 2,467 45.66%

Doug Sanders 2,072 38.35%
Jeff Davis 864 15.99%

Office of Regional and City Councillor — Ward 5

Brian Charles Nicholson 1,948 50.60%
Alex Down 1,585 41.17%
Todd Forbes 317 8.23%

Office of City Councillor — Ward 1

Rosemary McConke 1,101 45.84%
Theresa Anne Corless 1,093 45.50%
Ahmad Rashed Formuly 208 8.66%

Office of City Councillor — Ward 2

Jim Lee 1,509 33.80%
Jane Hurst 1,207 27.03%
Jonathan Giancroce 792 17.74%
Julia McCrea 695 15.57%
Amin Ullah 183 4.10%
John R.E. Sturdy 79 1.77%

Declaration of Certified Results



Office of City Councillor — Ward 3

Bradley Marks 53.14%
Amber Derby 1,307 25.78%
Timothy Dobson 763 15.05%
Joe Shaw 306 6.04%

Office of City Councillor — Ward 4

Derek Giberson 1,497 27.38%
Dave Thompson 1,169 21.38%
Fred Eismont 1,105 20.21%
James Bountrogiannis 1,046 19.13%
Mark Logan 651 11.91%

Office of City Councillor — Ward 5

John Gra 2,360 62.45%
Amanda Jean Lewis 572 15.14%
Karrie Lynn Dymond 566 14.98%
Taylor Bailey 281 7.44%
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I, Mary Medeiros, City Clerk and Returning Officer for the City of Oshawa, do hereby declare the
following to be the certified results of votes cast in the 2022 Municipal and School Board Elections
held October 24, 2022 in the City of Oshawa for the office of Regional Chair, Region of Durham.

The final summary of votes cast for the following office, compiled from all municipalities within the
electoral jurisdiction, will be certified by the Returning Officer at the Region of Durham.

Dated this 25th day of October, 2022.

( &ﬂ%?

Mary Medeiros
City Clerk and Returning Officer

Office of Regional Chair

Laurie Blaind Mackie 13.88%
Peter Neal 2,043 9.61%
Kurdil-Telt Patch 794 3.73%
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I, Mary Medeiros, City Clerk and Returning Officer for the City of Oshawa, do hereby declare the
following to be the certified results of votes cast in the 2022 Municipal and School Board Elections
held October 24, 2022 in the City of Oshawa for the Office of Trustee, Durham District School Board
and Trustee, Durham Catholic District School Board.

Dated this 25th day of October, 2022.

Mary Medeiros
City Clerk and Returning Officer

Office of Trustee, Durham District School Board

Linda Stone
Shailene Panylo
Deb Oldfield
Elizabeth Jamischak
Larry Down

Dean Lindsay
Derek Bellamy

Tony Stravato
George Milosh
Christine Winters-Feret
Nagina Zahir
Sindiswa Moyo
James Leventakis
Rileigh Bint

Eric Ghazal

Office of Trustee, Durham Catholic District School Board

3,890
3,824
3,414
3,197
3,099
2,385
2,176
1,485
1,279
812
782
572

11.67%
10.85%
10.61%
9.66%
9.50%
8.48%
7.94%
7.70%
5.93%
5.41%
3.69%
3.18%
2.02%
1.94%
1.42%

Kim Beatty
Morgan Ste. Marie
Amber Gormley

1,530

39.27%
33.13%
27.60%
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I, Mary Medeiros, City Clerk and Returning Officer for the City of Oshawa, and school board election
clerk responsible for conducting the election of members of the boards in accordance with subsection
11(2) of Ontario Regulation 412/00, do hereby declare the following to be the certified results of votes
cast in the 2022 Municipal and School Board Elections held October 24, 2022 in the City of Oshawa
and all municipalities wholly or partly within the geographic areas for the Office of Conseiller(ére),
Conseil scolaire Viamonde and Office of Conseiller(ere), Conseil scolaire catholique MonAvenir.

Dated this 1st day of November, 2022.

Mary Medeiros
City Clerk and Returning Officer

Office of Conseiller(ére), Conseil scolaire Viamonde'

Kristine Dandavino 58.29%
Serge Paul 214 41.71%

Office of Conseiller(ére), Conseil scolaire catholique MonAvenir?

Marcellin Kwilu Mondo Acclaimed

[l Results for the Office of Conseiller(ére), Conseil scolaire Viamonde include votes cast by electors
in the following geographical areas: the single-tier cities of Kawartha Lakes, Peterborough and Quinte
West, and all municipalities in the Regional Municipality of Durham, the County of Northumberland,
the County of Haliburton and the County of Peterborough.

2l The Office of Conseiller(ére), Conseil scolaire catholique MonAvenir is acclaimed for electors in the
following geographical areas: the single-tier cities of Kawartha Lakes, Peterborough and Quinte West,
and all municipalities in the Regional Municipality of Durham, the County of Northumberland, and the
County of Peterborough.
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