

2022 Municipal and School Board Elections Declaration of Certified Results Municipal Offices

I, Mary Medeiros, City Clerk and Returning Officer for the City of Oshawa, do hereby declare the following to be the certified results of votes cast in the 2022 Municipal and School Board Elections held October 24, 2022 in the City of Oshawa for the offices identified below. The candidate(s) highlighted in orange are declared elected.

Dated this 25th day of October, 2022.

Mary Medeiros City Clerk and Returning Officer

Total Eligible Voters: 121,885 Total Voter Turnout: 22,456 (18.42%) Total Declined Ballots*: 93

Office of Mayor

Candidate	Votes	Percentage
Dan Carter	14,270	64.94%
Sara Lear	4,748	21.61%
Joe Ingino	2,956	13.45%

Office of Regional and City Councillor – Ward 1

Candidate	Votes	Percentage
John Neal	1,829	76.21%
Christopher John Parkinson	322	13.42%
Rosaldo Russo	249	10.38%

*"Declined Ballots" means the number of ballots declined and rejected referred to in Section 55 (4.1) of the *Municipal Elections Act*, S.O. 1996 c.32, Sched.

Office of Regional and City Councillor – Ward 2

Candidate	Votes	Percentage
Tito-Dante Marimpietri	2,427	53.17%
Lina Fouroughy	2,138	46.83%

Office of Regional and City Councillor – Ward 3

Candidate	Votes	Percentage
Bob Chapman	3,793	72.39%
Jemma Lambert	1,447	27.61%

Office of Regional and City Councillor – Ward 4

Candidate	Votes	Percentage
Rick Kerr	2,467	45.66%
Doug Sanders	2,072	38.35%
Jeff Davis	864	15.99%

Office of Regional and City Councillor – Ward 5

Candidate	Votes	Percentage
Brian Charles Nicholson	1,948	50.60%
Alex Down	1,585	41.17%
Todd Forbes	317	8.23%

Office of City Councillor – Ward 1

Candidate	Votes	Percentage
Rosemary McConkey	1,101	45.84%
Theresa Anne Corless	1,093	45.50%
Ahmad Rashed Formuly	208	8.66%

Office of City Councillor – Ward 2

Candidate	Votes	Percentage
Jim Lee	1,509	33.80%
Jane Hurst	1,207	27.03%
Jonathan Giancroce	792	17.74%
Julia McCrea	695	15.57%
Amin Ullah	183	4.10%
John R.E. Sturdy	79	1.77%

Office of City Councillor – Ward 3

Candidate	Votes	Percentage
Bradley Marks	2,694	53.14%
Amber Derby	1,307	25.78%
Timothy Dobson	763	15.05%
Joe Shaw	306	6.04%

Office of City Councillor – Ward 4

Candidate	Votes	Percentage
Derek Giberson	1,497	27.38%
Dave Thompson	1,169	21.38%
Fred Eismont	1,105	20.21%
James Bountrogiannis	1,046	19.13%
Mark Logan	651	11.91%

Office of City Councillor – Ward 5

Candidate	Votes	Percentage
John Gray	2,360	62.45%
Amanda Jean Lewis	572	15.14%
Karrie Lynn Dymond	566	14.98%
Taylor Bailey	281	7.44%



2022 Municipal and School Board Elections Declaration of Certified Results Municipal Offices

I, Mary Medeiros, City Clerk and Returning Officer for the City of Oshawa, do hereby declare the following to be the certified results of votes cast in the 2022 Municipal and School Board Elections held October 24, 2022 in the City of Oshawa for the office of Regional Chair, Region of Durham.

The final summary of votes cast for the following office, compiled from all municipalities within the electoral jurisdiction, will be certified by the Returning Officer at the Region of Durham.

Dated this 25th day of October, 2022.

Mary Medeiros City Clerk and Returning Officer

Office of Regional Chair

Candidate	Votes	Percentage
John Henry	15,476	72.78%
Laurie Blaind Mackie	2,951	13.88%
Peter Neal	2,043	9.61%
Kurdil-Telt Patch	794	3.73%



I, Mary Medeiros, City Clerk and Returning Officer for the City of Oshawa, do hereby declare the following to be the certified results of votes cast in the 2022 Municipal and School Board Elections held October 24, 2022 in the City of Oshawa for the Office of Trustee, Durham District School Board and Trustee, Durham Catholic District School Board.

Dated this 25th day of October, 2022.

Mary Medeiros City Clerk and Returning Officer

Office of Trustee, Durham District School Board

Candidate	Votes	Percentage
Linda Stone	4,697	11.67%
Shailene Panylo	4,366	10.85%
Deb Oldfield	4,271	10.61%
Elizabeth Jamischak	3,890	9.66%
Larry Down	3,824	9.50%
Dean Lindsay	3,414	8.48%
Derek Bellamy	3,197	7.94%
Tony Stravato	3,099	7.70%
George Milosh	2,385	5.93%
Christine Winters-Feret	2,176	5.41%
Nagina Zahir	1,485	3.69%
Sindiswa Moyo	1,279	3.18%
James Leventakis	812	2.02%
Rileigh Bint	782	1.94%
Eric Ghazal	572	1.42%

Office of Trustee, Durham Catholic District School Board

Candidate	Votes	Percentage
Kim Beatty	2,177	39.27%
Morgan Ste. Marie	1,837	33.13%
Amber Gormley	1,530	27.60%



2022 Municipal and School Board Elections Declaration of Certified Results Municipal Offices

I, Mary Medeiros, City Clerk and Returning Officer for the City of Oshawa, and school board election clerk responsible for conducting the election of members of the boards in accordance with subsection 11(2) of Ontario Regulation 412/00, do hereby declare the following to be the certified results of votes cast in the 2022 Municipal and School Board Elections held October 24, 2022 in the City of Oshawa and all municipalities wholly or partly within the geographic areas for the Office of Conseiller(ère), Conseil scolaire Viamonde and Office of Conseiller(ère), Conseil scolaire Conseiller (Election Scolaire Conseiller(Election Scolaire Conseiller(El

Dated this 1st day of November, 2022.

Mary Medeiros City Clerk and Returning Officer

Office of Conseiller(ère), Conseil scolaire Viamonde¹

Candidate	Votes	Percentage
Kristine Dandavino	299	58.29%
Serge Paul	214	41.71%

Office of Conseiller(ère), Conseil scolaire catholique MonAvenir²

Candidate	Votes	Percentage
Marcellin Kwilu Mondo	Acclaimed	

^[1] Results for the Office of Conseiller(ère), Conseil scolaire Viamonde include votes cast by electors in the following geographical areas: the single-tier cities of Kawartha Lakes, Peterborough and Quinte West, and all municipalities in the Regional Municipality of Durham, the County of Northumberland, the County of Haliburton and the County of Peterborough.

^[2] The Office of Conseiller(ère), Conseil scolaire catholique MonAvenir is acclaimed for electors in the following geographical areas: the single-tier cities of Kawartha Lakes, Peterborough and Quinte West, and all municipalities in the Regional Municipality of Durham, the County of Northumberland, and the County of Peterborough.